

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTIONXVIA

LISTED ON : 13.02.2015

COURT NO : 11

ITEM No. : 16

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 216 of 2015

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1 of 2015

(Application for stay)

CHAIRMAN, TAMIL NADU GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION
CORPORATION LIMITED (TANGEDCO), THR. ITS CHAIRMAN
144, ANNA SALAI, CHENNAI – 600 009 & ANR.

...Petitioner

VERSUS

R. GANDHI & ANR.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned has been filed by Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate praying for transfer of Writ Petition (Civil) No. 29175 of 2014 titled as "R. Gandhi Vs. TNERC and Ors." pending before the High Court of Judicature at Madras to this Hon'ble Court.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 17879 of 2012 involving similar question of law was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30th July, 2014 when the Hon'ble Court directed to issue returnable notice and granted stay and the same is pending. Copy of the Order dated 30.07.2014 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Civil Appeal No. 4126 of 2013 was dismissed vide Court's Judgement dated 4th April, 2014. Copy of the said Judgement is annexed as Annexure P-4 at page nos. 81-133 of the Paper Books.

It is also submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Transfer Petition (Civil) Nos. 1860-1861 of 2014 arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th December, 2014 when the Hon'ble Court directed to issue notice and the same is pending. Copy of the said Order is annexed as Annexure P-12 at page no. 265 of the Paper Books.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 11th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate

ag

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR