IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

LISTED ON: 04.08.2015

SECTIONXVIA

COURT NO: 3 ITEM No. : 4

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 216 of 2015
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1 of 2015
(Application for stay)

TAMIL NADU GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION
CORPORATION LIMITED (TANGEDCO), THR. ITS CHAIRMAN
144, ANNA SALAI, CHENNAI – 600 009 & ANR.

....Petitioner

VERSUS

R. GANDHI & ANR.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th July, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Learned Attorney General for India submits that similar matter being Special Leave Petition(C) No. 17879 of 2014 is pending and is listed on 4_{th} August, 2015.

Let this matter be also listed on $4_{\rm th}\,August,\ 2015$ along with the connected matter."

Accordingly, the instant matter has been tagged with Special Leave Petition(C) No. 17879 of 2014.

It is submitted that Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Advocate has on 03.08.2015 filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of the Respondent No. 1.

It is further submitted that Pursuant to Hon'ble Court's order dated 13.02.2015, Mr. Gautam Narayan, Advocate has neither filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance nor filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2 so far.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

Since main matter i.e. T. P. (C) No. 1860-61 OF 2014 and SLP (C) 17879 of 2014 are listed before the Hon'ble Court, the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 03rd day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Advocate Mr. Gautam Narayan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR